DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 19701 Fairchild 11/1/2016-12/2/2016* Irvine, CA 92612-2445 3012228279 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Auro Pharmacies Inc 511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED La Habra, CA 90631-9375 Outsourcing Facility This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile do not include adequate validation of the sterilization process.

Specifically,

- A. The process simulations conducted by your firm on (b) (4) are inadequate and do not represent the actually manufacturing operations of Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml. For example:
 - 1) The process simulations were conducted using (b) (4)
 - 2) The inspection process of the process simulations vials are not described in the SOP-SC-01.1365.01, "Aseptic Media Filling Procedure" and process simulation protocol. Your firm indicated that (b) (4) (b) (4) before they are (b) (4)
 - 3) Growth promotion conducted for incubated vials are inadequate in that unknown amounts of organisms were used for the growth promotion. Your firm conducted the growth promotion of the incubated vials by using(b) (4) to inoculate the vials.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist Limchumroon Limchumroon Witankii Limchumroon Watankii Limchumroon	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE OF 13 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 19701 Fairchild Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/1/2016-12/2/2016* FEI NUMBER 3012228279
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

- 4) The process simulations do not represent actual production filling batch size. Operators filled(b) (4) batches for the process simulations. The manufactured Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml batches are (b) (4)
- 5) The process simulations conducted had operational times that were shorter than the manufactured Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml.



Ascorbic Acid Lot#	Start time	End time	Operation time
161026@1	(b) (4)		
161028@1	(b) (4)		
161102@1	(b) (4)		

B. Your firm failed to performed smoke studies under dynamic conditions for ISO 5 laminar flow hoods involved with manufacturing of Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/ml Lot # 161026@1, 161028@1, and 161102@1.

There are (b) (4) laminar flow hoods inside the ISO 7 Room (b) (4). Laminar flow hood (b) (4) were involved in the manufacturing of Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/ml lot # 161026@1, 161028@1, and 161102@1. Only laminar flow hood # (b) (4) had smoke study conducted under (b) (4) . All (b) (4) laminar flow hoods can be used for aseptic filling operations.

Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist	uL	X Uttaniti Limchumroon	12/2/2016
410		Ultranti Linchumoon Investigator Signed by , Ultranti Linchumoon - S	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	11/1/2016-12/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	3012228279
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3012228279
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Nayan Patel, Pharm.D. , President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

OBSERVATION 2

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.

Specifically,

- A. Your firm has not performed qualification of the Room (b) (4) to demonstrate that ISO 5 and ISO 7 environmental conditions can be met. For example, your firm does not conduct viable and non-viable monitoring in dynamic conditions.
- B. Your firm does not have a justification or rational to support the sampling sites used for monitoring the environment during aseptic filling operation.
- C. Your firm's current environmental monitoring program does not include any non-viable particulate monitoring during filling of sterile drug product.
- D. Your firm's monitoring of the pressure differentials throughout the classified areas where aseptic filling occurs is inadequate. Room pressure is monitored (b) (4)

 the (b) (4)

 Pressure differentials are not monitored during aseptic filling of the product manufactured which does not assure notification of a disruption in established pressure cascade for a prolonged duration which could impact the classified areas.
- E. Your firm has no justification for the alert and action limits set for environmental monitoring.

OBSERVATION 3

SEE REVERSE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator (AC 12/2/2016	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist TW X Uttanii Limchumroon	
	Utanit limitarroon Investigator Signed by Utanit inshumoon 5	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	11/1/2016-12/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	3012228279
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

Time limits are not established when appropriate for the completion of each production phase to assure the quality of the drug product.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have a hold time study to sup	pport the (b) (4)
	This lot was compounded and (b) (4)
	Bioburden was not
performed prior to (b) (4)	

OBSERVATION 4

Clothing of personnel engaged in the manufacturing, processing, packing and holding of drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform.

Specifically,

- A. On 11/02/2016, aseptic fill process support staffs with exposed eye area were observed to have placed their face directly in front of the ISO 5 laminar flow hood during the filling process of Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml lot # 161102@1.
- B. On 11/02/2016, one aseptic fill process support staff with exposed eye area was observed reaching inside and place fill face in front of the ISO 5 laminar flow hood during the filling process of Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml lot # 161102@1.
- C. On 11/01/2016.(b) (4) operators with exposed eye area were observed placing their faces in front of the ISO 5 laminar flow hood during the cleaning process.
- D. On 11/01/2016, one operator with exposed eye area was observed placing head inside the ISO 5 laminar flow hood during the cleaning process.

SEE REVERSE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator // 127/2006	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist	
	Uttanit Limchumroon Uttanit limchumo Investigator Signed by: Uttanit limchumoon - S	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	11/1/2016-12/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3012228279
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Nayan Patel, Pharm.D. , President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

- E. On 11/02/16.(b) (4) unqualified operators were observed to be gowned inside the ISO 7 area and assisting with manufacturing and filling process including environmental monitoring of Ascorbic Acid 500mg/mL lot # 161102@1.
- F. On 11/01/16 and 11/02/16.(b) (4) personnel were observed to be moving repeatedly between the ISO 7 and ISO 8 rooms without following the gowning procedure and process to transfer components and perform environmental monitoring.
- G. On 11/02/16, operators were observed to be sitting down on the bench while putting on the sterile boots after donning on the sterile gown inside the room (b) (4) Gowning In Room. These operators were involved with compounding and filling of Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml lot # 161102@1.

OBSERVATION 5

Approved components, drug product containers and closures are not retested or reexamined as appropriate for identity, strength, quality and purity after exposure to conditions that might have an adverse effect with subsequent approval or rejection by the quality control unit.

Specifically, your firm does not have adequate control over equipment and closures to maintain their sterility. For example,

A. Your firm does not have a study to show the adequacy and sterility of the (b) (4)

For example, the (b) (4)
(b) (4) , and (b) (4) at the(b) (4)
(b) (4) The (b) (4) are then (b) (4)
(b) (4) for used in Ascorbic Acid
500mg/ml Lot # 161026@1, 161028@1, and 161102@1.

SEE REVERSE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator MU	12/2/2016	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist tw	X Uttaniti Limchumroon	
	000	Uttanti Linchumoon Investigator Signed by: Uttanti Linchumoon -5	

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
19701 Fairch		DATE(S) OF INS		
Irvine, CA 9		FEI NUMBER	016-12/2/2016*	
	(949) 608-2900 Fax: (949) 608-4417		8279	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHAT SEPART ISSUED			
38 5666 2.00 50 Control 660 00 Control 600	Pharm.D. , President			
FIRM NAME	Filatim.D., Flesident	STREET ADDRESS		
Auro Pharmac:	ies Inc	511 S Harbor Bl	vd Ste F	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	Seek Distance See	
La Habra, CA	90631-9375	Outsourcing Fac	ility	
Your fit 500mg/s B. On 11/0 stored in Ascorbid (b) (4) laminar (b) (4) C. On 11/0 (b) (4)	", stated that (b) (4) rm did not fill the log until 11/0 rm Lot # 161102@1. 2/16, operators were observed us a ISO 7 and moved to ISO 5 lamin be Acid 500 mg/ml lot # 161102@1. Operators pl flow hood. The (b) (4) within ISO 7 area.	ing previously (b) ar flow hood to be Rubber stoppers are aced (b) (4) (b) (4) eving (b) (4) oom (b) (4) through IS	rded on the (b) (4) rs were used in (4) rubber sto used in aseptically stored in (b) (4) wit are pla	Ascorbic Acid oppers that are ofilled vials of and hin the ISO 5 aced back on a containing
	ON 6 ing areas are deficient regarding the oduce aseptic conditions.	system for cleaning	g and disinfecting	the room and
A. No spor	icidal agent used in the ISO 5 Lamin	nar Flow Hood when	re aseptic filling oc	curs.
B. Your fir	m re-uses old sterile (b) (4)	bottles to	o refill with new	(b) (4)
(b) (4) from a bulk container with no assurance of sterility and documenting new lot number of the (b) (4) on the bottle. On 11/1/16, a technician was observed to refill an old bottle of				
and (a) (1) on the come. On 11/1/10, a comment was observed to ferm an old bottle of				
	AMEN	DMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		i	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Invest Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist	tW two	X Uttaniti Limchumroon Uttanit Limchumroon Investigator Signed by: Uttanit Limchumroon -5	12/2/2016
			-greaty, spenic alternation of	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 6 OF 13 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEP	ARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRA		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		FOOD AND DROG ADMINISTRA	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/1/2016-12	/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 9			FEI NUMBER 3012228279	12/2010
(949)608-290	0 Fax: (949)608-4	417	3012220279	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Nayan Patel,	Pharm.D., Pres	ident STREET ADDRESS		
Auro Pharmac	ies Inc	LECTROTIC POSTCONICTES	s arbor Blvd Ste	F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ITRY		MENT INSPECTED	
La Habra, CA	90631-9375	Outsour	cing Facility	
(b) (4)	(b) (4)	with (b) (4	Ŋ	from a bulk one gallon
		used to clean the ISO 5, IS	5.5	
bottle ii	om (b) (4) that was	used to clean the 150 5, it	30 / and 150 6 a	icas.
200				
OBSERVATION	75/72/2 D			32
Written records	are not always mad	le of investigations into un	explained discrep	ancies.
Specifically,				
Specifically,				
A. Your fin	m failed to investig	ate action level excursion	involving personi	nel monitoring of the(b) (4)
		during an aseptic filling o	~ .	
docume	nted action level is		Us was reported f	
		(2)(.)		
B. Your fi	rm failed to inves	tigate several action leve	el excursions inv	volving viable particulate
monitor	ing during operation	n of ISO 7 and ISO 8 room	s.	
1)	On (b) (4)	action level eveursion of	TMTC (Too mor	ny to count) was found in
	On (b) (4) an Room (b) (4)	Room), however an inve	Control Contro	
1	Koom (b) (4)	Room), nowever an inve	stigation of follow	wap was not conducted.
2)	On (b) (4), an	action level excursion of	41 CFU was fou	nd in Room (b) (4)
	(b) (4) Room); how	ever an investigation or fol	low up was not c	onducted.
2)	0 // 1/11		oo geri	1. D (1.) (4)
7.5-960		action level excursion of 10		******
	Room); however an	investigation or follow up	was not conducte	ed.
4)	On (b) (4) act	ion level excursions of 3	1 and 79 CFU v	were found in Room (b)(4)
	1900 AD 141 (450)	oom); however an investi		
		level excursions of 100 Cl		
<i>'</i>	raditionally action	level executsions of 100 Ci	C was found in	rcoom (b) (1)
		\$200 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000		
		AMENDMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(0) DIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE		[TOP NOW SET (TOP II) : TOP II IN NOW STOLEN STOLEN SO WE ARE SEEN.	UC	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Mi	icrobiologist tW	X Uttanti Umrhu	iti Limchumroon
			Investigator	aniti Limburroce -S
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSO	LETE INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 OF 13 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	DEPARTMENT OF I	HEALTH AND HUM DRUG ADMINISTRA		1.	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DIOG PERMITTEE	DATE(S) OF INSPE		
19701 Fairch Irvine, CA 9			FEI NUMBER	16-12/2/2016*	
	0 Fax: (949) 608-4417		30122282	279	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	-			
Nayan Patel,	Pharm.D. , President				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	3		
Auro Pharmac.		511 S H	arbor Blvo	i Ste F	
La Habra, CA		CONTRACTOR AND	cing Facil	lity	
1	Room) and 100 CFU was foun	d in Room (b) (4)	Roon	m); however an
j	nvestigation or follow up was n	ot conducted.			
	On (b) (4), an action level				m (b) (4)
	b) (4) Room); however an inves	stigation or fol	low up was	not conducted.	
6. (On (b) (4) , an action level	avauraion of	24 CELL we	s found in Poo	m (h) (1)
(%)	b) (4) Room); however an investigation				III (b) (4)
1	b) (4) Room), nowever an inves	sugation of for	low up was	not conducted.	
C. Your fin	m failed to investigate pressure	e differential e	xcursion be	tween Cleanroo	om (b) (4)
on the d	ay of production for Ascorbic A	cid 500 mg/m	1 Lot # 1611	102@1.	
	•			0	
50 (2000) (200)		1 950		12 2 10	
147000 50	our firm does not have a wri	itten procedur	e or proces	ss for investiga	ting excursions
occurred within	your facility.				
OBSERVATION	ON 8				
Particular framework in the property of	trols do not include the establish	ment of scient	tifically sou	nd and appropri	ate sampling
plans and test procedures designed to assure that drug products conform to appropriate standards of					
	h, quality and purity.	21		11 1	
Specifically,					
		C THE PER	an char		
	not perform growth promotio				
were (b) (4)	for use in media fill and	d environment	al monitorii	ng to ensure that	the media used
can support mic	robiological growth.				
OBSERVATION	ON 9				
OBSERVATR					
	Al	MENDMENT 1			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, In		Wr	12/3/20	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiolog	ist EW		X Uttaniti Limchumroon	1
				Uttanti Linchumoon Investigator Signed by: Uttanti Linchumoon -S	Y
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIO	NS	PAGE 8 OF 13 PAGES

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	11/1/2016-12/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3012228279
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

Each batch of drug product purporting to be is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

Specifically,

Suitability testing for the sterility test method necessary to demonstrate that the product does not interfere with the test, has not been performed by the contract testing laboratory which conducts the release testing of the product made.

OBSERVATION 10

There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products.

Specifically,

Your firm could not provide the supporting data including batch worksheet and drug substance supplier for the Ascorbic Acic(b) (4) lot # (b) (4) that is used to support the 180 days expiration date. The stability study was started on (b) (4) with Ascorbic Acid (b) (4) lot # (b) (4). No comparison can be made for the Ascorbic Acid (b) (4) lot # (b) (4) to the formulation, drug substance, and container closure (b) (4) to ensure that they are the same.

OBSERVATION 11

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications prior to release.

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator NO	12/2/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist #W X Uttaniti Limchumroon	
	Ustands Unreframmoon Unvestigation Signed by Ustands Limiteumoon 'S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLET

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 9 OF 13 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	11/1/2016-12/2/2016*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	3012228279
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3012220213
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Auro Pharmacies Inc	511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
La Habra, CA 90631-9375	Outsourcing Facility

Specifically, your firm's 100% visual inspection of the finished product vials is inadequate. For example,

- A. There is no written procedure describing the process for 100% visual inspection of filled vials.
- B. No formal training process for the visual inspectors to ensure that inspectors are provided with adequate training to perform the inspection process.
- C. No qualification process for the visual inspectors to ensure that they are properly qualified to perform the inspection process. The finished sterile drug product vials are amber.

OBSERVATION 12

Container closure systems do not provide adequate protection against foreseeable external factors in storage and use that can cause deterioration or contamination of the drug product.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have container closure study for the container and closure used for Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/ml. Your firm's management indicated that study was performed but unable to locate the study supporting documents and data.

OBSERVATION 13

Drug product containers and closures were not clean and sterilized and processed to remove pyrogenic properties to assure that they are suitable for their intended use.

Specifically,

AMENDMENT 1

	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Investigator UC Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist	12/2/2016	12/2/2016
001	Evelyn wong, Microbiologist #W	Uttaniti Limchumroon Uttaniti Umchumroon Investigator Sared by: Uttaniti Umchumroon -5	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 10 OF 13

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SEL JG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			S) OF INSPECTION	
19701 Fairch	ild		1/2016-12/2/2016*	
Irvine, CA 9		FEI NU	MBER 2228279	
(949)608-290	0 Fax: (949)608-4417	301	2220213	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Nayan Patel,	Pharm.D. , President			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Auro Pharmac		511 S Harbor		
La Habra, CA		Outsourcing	77.070	
na madra, on	30031 3373	outsourcing	LUCLILLY	
vials are adequa	not performed a verification to show the in reducing microbial load, endo			ers and product
OBSERVATION The quality consoccurred. Specifically,	ON 14 trol unit lacks authority to review	production record	ds to assure that no erro	ors have
V C C-11	14-4	1.0		41- 7h\ /4\
	ed to thoroughly complete and re			
and	(b) (4)	. Your firm p	rovided the following	documents and
indicated that t	hey were the final reports for the	qualification of	the listed equipment. I	However, these
documents have	e not been completed and reviewed	prior to use for	processing component	s. vials. rubber
	ensils in the Ascorbic Acid 500 mg	AT A CONTRACT OF A STATE OF A STATE OF	· Control of the cont	
stoppers, and ut	ensits in the Ascorbic Acid 300 ing	2/1111 LOI # 10102	0@1, 101020@1, and	101102@1.
	ent VAL-SC-05.5002.01, (b) (4) ance Qualification AN 0530. Qual	Transfer of the second	uipment Installation, rted on 04/06/16 and t	
complet	ed on 04/11/16.			
 Docume 	ent VAL-SC-05.5004.01,(b) (4)	Eq	uipment Installation, (Operational and
Perform	ance Qualification AN 0042. Qual	ification was sta	rted on 04/15/16 and t	he last run was
complet	ed on 05/11/16.			
1	TOWN OF THE STATE			
 Docume 	ent VAL-SC-05.5003.01, (b) (4)		Equipme	nt Installation,
	onal & Performance Qualification	AN 0550 Quali	fication was started or	04/25/16 and
		Tir 0550. Quan	nearon was started of	i o ii 25/10 una
the last	run was completed on 05/05/16.			
	AME	NDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Uttaniti Limchumroon, Inves Evelyn Wong, Microbiologist		X Uttaniti Limchumroon Uttaniti limchumroon Investigator Signed by: Uttaniti imdumroon -S	12/2/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSER		PAGE 11 OF 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 19701 Fairchild 11/1/2016-12/2/2016* FEI NUMBER Irvine, CA 92612-2445 3012228279 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Nayan Patel, Pharm.D., President FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Auro Pharmacies Inc 511 S Harbor Blvd Ste F CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED La Habra, CA 90631-9375 Outsourcing Facility

OBSERVATION 15

There is a lack of written procedures describing in sufficient detail the receipt, identification, storage, handling, sampling, examination and testing of labeling and packaging materials.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have a written procedure describing the receipt, identification, storage, handling, sampling, and examination of labeling and packaging materials.

OBSERVATION 16

Procedures designed to assure that correct labels, labeling and packaging materials are used for drug products are not written.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have a written procedure describing the labeling operations of finished drug products.

*DATES OF INSPECTION

 $\frac{11/01/2016(Tue),11/02/2016(Wed),11/03/2016(Thu),11/04/2016(Fri),11/07/2016(Mon),11/10/2016(Thu),11/15/2016(Tue),12/02/2016(Fri)}{11/05/2016(Tue),12/02/2016(Fri)}$

Wong, Microbiologi	Ist 7010 P	X Uttaniti Limchumroon	
The	INSPECTIONAL OBS	Investigator Signed by: Uttaniti Linchurroon -5	PAGE 12 OF 13